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TO ALL APPLICANTS FOR PERMITS TO MOVE LOADS EXCEEDING LEGAL LIMITS 
The following is a list of holidays for the year beginning 01/01/2025 during which our office will be closed and 
the days that over-dimension/overweight loads are prohibited to travel in the State of Maine unless permission 
is obtained pursuant to Section 15: Emergency Off-Hour Moves.  
 
On all the Holidays listed in this letter, the Overlimit permit office is closed and overlimit loads are prohibited 
from traveling. In addition, holiday weekends in which overlimit loads are prohibited from traveling are listed 
below. 
 
                HOLIDAYS:   HOLIDAY WEEKENDS: 
LEGAL HOLIDAY                
NEW YEAR’S DAY      Wednesday – Jan. 1, 2025   
MARTIN LUTHER KING JR DAY   Monday – Jan. 20, 2025   Saturday, Jan 18. Sunday, Jan 19. 
PRESIDENT’S DAY      Monday – Feb. 17, 2025  Saturday, Feb 15. Sunday, Feb 16. 
PATRIOT’S DAY      Monday – April 21, 2025  Saturday, April 19. Sunday, April 20. 
MEMORIAL DAY      Monday – May 26, 2025   Saturday, May 24. Sunday, May 25. 
JUNETEENTH    Thursday – June 19, 2025   
INDEPENDENCE DAY      Friday – July 4, 2025   Saturday, July 6. Sunday, July 7. 
LABOR DAY       Monday – Sept. 1, 2025   Saturday, Aug 30. Sunday, Aug 31. 
INDIGENOUS PEOPLES DAY     Monday – Oct. 13, 2025   Saturday, Oct 11. Sunday, Oct 12.  
VETERANS DAY      Tuesday – Nov. 11, 2025 
THANKSGIVING DAY      Thursday – Nov. 27, 2025   
THANKSGIVING FRIDAY     Friday – Nov. 28, 2025   Saturday, Nov 29. Sunday, Nov 30. 
CHRISTMAS DAY      Thursday – Dec. 25, 2025   
(Subject to change) 

 
From April 22 to November 18, over dimensional loads may travel on designated routes from:  

(1)    30 minutes prior to sunrise until 30 minutes after sunset Monday through Friday; and 
(2)    30 minutes prior to sunrise until 12 PM on Saturdays. 

From June 3 to August 26, Saturday travel is limited to: 
(1)  30 minutes prior to sunrise until 9 AM on I-95; and  
(2)  30 minutes prior to sunrise until 12 PM on other roads.  

 
In addition to legal holidays and holiday weekends listed above, mobile homes and modular units with a width 
of 11’6” to 13’6” are prohibited from moving Saturdays between April 22 and November 18 after 12PM, 
Saturdays between June 3 and August 26th on I-95 after 9AM, and Sundays; mobile homes and modular units 
greater than 13’6” to 14’6” wide are prohibited from moving Friday after 12 o’clock noon, Saturdays after 12PM 
from April to November 18th, or on I-95 after 9AM or on other roads after 12PM from June 3 to August 26, and 
Sundays; and mobile homes and modular units greater than 14’6” wide are prohibited from moving on 
Thursdays followed by a Friday Legal Holiday, Fridays, Saturdays after 12 PM from April 22 to November 18, 
or on I-95 after 9AM, or on other roads after 12PM from June 3 to August 26, and Sundays. 
 
On the Maine Turnpike, the total height is limited to 13’6” and total width is limited to 14’6”. For additional 
information about travel on the Maine Turnpike, contact the Maine Turnpike Authority. 
 
MOTOR VEHICLE OFFICE HOURS – Monday through Friday 8:30 A.M. to 4:30 P.M. 
 


